
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 19978

EDITH R. JEMIOLA,
TRUSTEE OF THE EDITH R. JEMIOLA LIVING TRUST
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

V.

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*,
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Ryan M. Suerth, Esq.
Marilyn B. Fagelson, Esq.
Proloy K. Das, Esq.

MURTHA CULLINA LLP
City Place I - 185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3101
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
Juris No.040248
pdas@murthalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE *AMICUS* ISSUE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE HOMEOWNER’S POLICIES SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO
PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR CRUMBLING BASEMENT WALLS 3

 A. The Policies Should Be Enforced To Provide The Collapse Coverage
 That Was Reasonably Expected By The Homeowner Because, To Hold
 Otherwise, Would Make The Policies’ Collapse Coverage Illusory 3

 B. The Collapse Coverage Is Also Otherwise Ambiguous..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

STATEMENT OF THE *AMICUS* ISSUE

- I. **WHETHER THE HOMEOWNER'S INSURANCE POLICIES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR CRUMBLING BASEMENT WALLS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agosto v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 239 Conn. 549, 687 A.2d 1267 (1996) 5

Beach v. Middlesex Mut. Assur. Co., 205 Conn. 246, 532 A.2d 1297 (1987)..... 1, 2, 7

Buell v. Greater New York Mutual Ins. Co., 250 Conn. 257, 736 A.2d 104 (1999) 9

Dalton v. Harleysville Worcester Mut. Ins. Co., 557 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

England v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co., 2017 WL 3996394 (2017)..... 9

Gregorio v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co., 815 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 5

Hammer v. Lumberman's Mut. Cas. Co., 214 Conn. 573, 573 A.2d 699 (1990)..... 6

Hansen v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co., 239 Conn. 537, 687 A.2d 1262 (1996)..... 6

Kelly v. Balboa Ins. Co., 897 F. Supp. 2d 1262 9

Ken Johnson Properties, LLC v. Harleysville Worcester Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 5487444, (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2013) 10

Landmark Realty, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co., 2010 WL 5055805,
(D. Md. Dec. 3, 2010) 10

Malbco Holdings, LLC v. AMCO Ins. Co., 629 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Ore. 2009) 10

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Tomlin, 352 S.E.2d 612 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986) 2, 7

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pasiak, 327 Conn. 225, 173 A.3d 888 (2017).....6, 8

Northrop v. Allstate Ins. Co., 247 Conn. 242, 720 A.2d 879 (1998)..... 5, 6

Priority Finishing Corp. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.,
1998 WL 731081 6

Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Marnel, 587 F. Supp. 622 (D. Conn. 1983) 5

Scorpio v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, 2012 WL 2020168
(D. R.I. June 5, 2012) 10

Rules

Practice Book § 65-1 3

Other Authorities

L. Foderaro & K. Hussey, “Financial Relief Eludes Connecticut Homeowners with
Crumbling Foundations,” N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2016) 1

K. Hussey and L. Foderaro, “With Connecticut Foundations Crumbling, ‘Your Home Is
Now Worthless,’” N.Y. Times (June 7, 2016) 1

K. Willie and R. Zhong, “Investigating the Deterioration of Basement Walls Made of
Concrete in CT” (Report prepared for Attorney General, Aug. 31, 2016) 1

R. Keeton, *Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions*,
83 Harv. L. Rev. 961 (1970) 4

R. Keeton & A. Widiss, *Insurance Law* (1988) § 6.3(a)(3) 5
